

The Secretlab MAGNUS Pro features an extremely sturdy and durable steel chassis, and is made to last. Proper and regular care however, is advised to ensure it continues to stay in good condition for a long time.

## SECRETLAB MAGNUS PRO

---



### **Do not use your desk outside of its intended purpose**

Improper use can damage your desk or even cause injuries. To ensure your safety, always follow the usage instructions.



### **Do not overload your desk**

Never place items heavier than the indicated maximum weight capacity of your desk. Doing so may affect your desk's ability to function as intended.



### **Clean the metal desk top with slightly damp cloth**

Use a solution of mild soap and warm water applied to a damp cloth to remove dirt and impurities from the surface or accessories. Dry with a clean cloth immediately afterwards.



### **Do not use abrasive scrubbers or harsh cleaners**

Avoid abrasive cleaners as they can damage the powder-coated finish of your desk, potentially exposing the underlying metal to rust-inducing moisture.



### **Avoid excessive exposure to direct sunlight and heat**

Keep your desk away from direct sunlight and avoid exposure to heat sources over prolonged periods, as fading and cracking of the surface finish may occur.



### **Do not abuse the Secretlab MAGNUS Pro**

Even the toughest of desks will not be able to stand up to constant rough and inappropriate use. Keep your desk away from regular impacts, drops and sharp objects.



### **Do not place hot items directly**

Never place hot items directly onto the metal surface of your MAGNUS Pro desk. Always use the desk mat where available, or coasters and laptop stands to protect the surface from extreme heat.



### **Do not open electrical components**

**WARNING:** Do not attempt to open the housing of Control Box, Control Panel, Leg Columns and Motors. There are no user serviceable parts in these components. Should your desk require servicing, contact our customer support for assistance. Never operate (height adjustment and power module) this workstation if it has a damaged cord or plug.



### **Keep desk frame away from liquids**

**WARNING:** Humidity may damage the electrical components and operating system. Prior to cleaning, the desk must be disconnected from the power supply. Clean only with a dry or slightly damp cloth and make sure to allow it to dry sufficiently. Do not spray cleaning solutions directly onto the desk's electrical components.

## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Leatherette Material

The leatherette is resistant to stains and easy to clean. For dirt and stains simply wipe the leather clean using a cloth slightly dampened with water. Leave the desk mat to dry completely after cleaning. Vacuum to remove loose particles or dirt. To avoid scratching the leatherette, exercise care when vacuuming and use a soft brush attachment.

For more effective cleaning, use a leather cleaning product such as our **Secretlab Premium Leather Cleaner**. Spray a small amount onto a clean microfiber cloth and gently wipe the leather surface.

For a quick, regular maintenance, we recommend our **Secretlab Leather Wipes**. Wipe down your desk mat and allow it to fully dry before using.



## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Microsuede Material



The microsuede material is delicate and requires regular care. Keep the material's surface dry at all times. On a regular basis, dust with a dry microfiber cloth to prevent dirt build up.

To remove any loose particles and dirt, dust the upholstery using a soft brush or a vacuum cleaner. Ensure that you dust against the grain of the upholstery.

Microsuede is not water-resistant, so keep them away from water. Any spills should be promptly soaked up with a dry, absorbent cloth or paper towel. Avoid the use of printed absorbent cloths or paper towels as they can release ink onto the material.



### Need any help?

Get in touch with us via our contact page at [secretlab.co/contact](https://secretlab.co/contact), and our expert support team will get back to you as soon as possible!

Der Secretlab MAGNUS Pro verfügt über ein extrem robustes und langlebige Stahlgehäuse und ist auf Langlebigkeit ausgelegt. Damit er lange in gutem Zustand bleibt, ist jedoch eine sachgemäße und regelmäßige Pflege ratsam.

## Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

---



### Verwenden Sie Ihren Schreibtisch nicht außerhalb des vorgesehenen Zwecks

Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch kann Ihren Schreibtisch beschädigen oder sogar zu Verletzungen führen. Befolgen Sie zu Ihrer Sicherheit stets die Gebrauchsanweisung.



### Überladen Sie Ihren Schreibtisch nicht

Stellen Sie niemals Gegenstände auf Ihren Schreibtisch, die schwerer sind als die angegebene maximale Tragfähigkeit. Dies kann die Fähigkeit Ihres Schreibtisches beeinträchtigen, wie vorgesehen zu funktionieren.



### Reinigen Sie die Tischplatte mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch

Verwenden Sie eine Lösung aus mildem Reinigungsmittel und warmem Wasser, die auf ein feuchtes Tuch aufgetragen wird, um Schmutz und Verunreinigungen von der Oberfläche oder dem Zubehör zu entfernen. Mit einem sauberen Tuch sofort danach abtrocknen.



### Verwenden Sie keine Scheuerschwämme oder scharfe Reinigungsmittel

Vermeiden Sie Scheuermittel, da sie die pulverbeschichtete Oberfläche Ihres Schreibtisches beschädigen und das darunter liegende Metall möglicherweise rostverursachender Feuchtigkeit aussetzen können.



### Vermeiden Sie übermäßige Sonneneinstrahlung und Hitze

Schützen Sie Ihren Schreibtisch vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und vermeiden Sie es, ihn über längere Zeit Wärmequellen auszusetzen, da dies zu Verblassen und Rissen in der Oberflächenbeschichtung führen kann.



### Missbrauchen Sie den Secretlab MAGNUS Pro nicht

Selbst die härtesten Schreibtische können einer ständigen rauen und unsachgemäßen Beanspruchung nicht standhalten. Halten Sie Ihren Schreibtisch von regelmäßigen Stößen, Stürzen und scharfen Gegenständen fern.



### Stellen Sie keine heißen Gegenstände direkt darauf

Stellen Sie niemals heiße Gegenstände direkt auf die Metalloberfläche Ihres MAGNUS Pro Schreibtisches. Verwenden Sie immer die Schreibtischunterlage, wo verfügbar, oder Untersetzer und Laptopständer, um die Oberfläche vor extremer Hitze zu schützen.



### Elektrische Komponenten nicht öffnen

**WARNUNG:** Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gehäuse des Steuerkastens, des Bedienfelds, der Beinsäulen und der Motoren zu öffnen. In den Motorsteuereinheiten oder Beinsäulen befinden sich keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. Sollte Ihr Schreibtisch gewartet werden müssen, wenden Sie sich an unseren Kundendienst, um Unterstützung zu erhalten. Betreiben Sie diese Workstation niemals (Höhenverstellung und Stromversorgungsmodul), wenn Kabel oder Stecker beschädigt sind.



### Halten Sie Flüssigkeiten vom Tischgestell fern

**WARNUNG:** Feuchtigkeit kann die elektrischen Komponenten und das Betriebssystem beschädigen. Vor der Reinigung muss der Schreibtisch vom Stromnetz getrennt werden. Reinigen Sie nur mit einem trockenen oder leicht feuchten Tuch und lassen Sie es ausreichend trocknen. Sprühen Sie Reinigungslösungen nicht direkt auf die elektrischen Komponenten des Schreibtisches.

## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Kunstleder

Das Kunstleder ist fleckenabweisend und leicht zu reinigen. Schmutz und Flecken einfach mit einem leicht angefeuchteten Tuch abwischen. Die Schreibtischunterlage nach der Reinigung vollständig trocknen lassen. Lose Partikel oder Schmutz mit dem Staubsauger entfernen. Um Kratzer auf dem Kunstleder zu vermeiden, beim Staubsaugen vorsichtig vorgehen und einen weichen Bürstenaufsatz verwenden.

Für eine effektivere Reinigung ein Lederreinigungsmittel wie unseren **Secretlab Premium Lederreiniger** verwenden. Eine kleine Menge auf ein sauberes Mikrofaser Tuch sprühen und die Oberfläche vorsichtig abwischen.

Für eine schnelle, regelmäßige Pflege empfehlen wir unsere **Secretlab Ledertücher**. Die Schreibtischunterlage abwischen und vor Verwendung vollständig trocknen lassen.



## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Wildlederimitat



Das Wildlederimitat ist empfindlich und erfordert regelmäßige Pflege. Die Oberfläche des Materials stets trocken halten. Regelmäßig Staub mit einem trockenen Mikrofaser Tuch abwischen, um Schmutzablagerungen vorzubeugen.

Lose Partikel und Schmutz mit einer weichen Bürste oder einem Staubsauger entfernen. Gegen die Maserung des Materials staubsaugen.

Wildlederimitat ist nicht wasserabweisend, daher von Wasser fernhalten. Verschüttetes sollte sofort mit einem trockenen, saugfähigen Tuch oder Papiertuch aufgesaugt werden. Verwendung bedruckter Tücher oder Papiertücher vermeiden, da diese Farbe auf das Material abgeben können.



### Benötigen Sie Hilfe?

Kontaktieren Sie uns über unsere Kontaktseite unter [secretlab.eu/contact](https://secretlab.eu/contact), und unser Supportteam wird sich so schnell wie möglich bei Ihnen melden!

Le Secretlab MAGNUS Pro est doté d'un châssis en acier extrêmement robuste et durable, et est fait pour durer. Un entretien approprié et régulier est cependant conseillé pour s'assurer qu'il reste en bon état pendant longtemps.

## Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

---



### N'utilisez pas votre bureau en dehors de l'usage auquel il est destiné

Une mauvaise utilisation peut endommager votre bureau ou même causer des blessures. Pour assurer votre sécurité, suivez toujours les instructions d'utilisation.



### Ne surchargez pas votre bureau

Ne placez jamais d'objets plus lourds que la capacité de poids maximale indiquée de votre bureau. Cela pourrait affecter la capacité de votre bureau à fonctionner comme prévu.



### Nettoyez le dessus du bureau avec un chiffon légèrement humide

Utilisez une solution de savon doux et d'eau chaude appliquée sur un chiffon humide pour enlever la saleté et les impuretés de la surface ou des accessoires. Séchez avec un chiffon propre immédiatement après.



### N'utilisez pas de récurveurs abrasifs ou de nettoyeurs agressifs

Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs car ils peuvent endommager la finition enduite de poudre de votre bureau, exposant potentiellement le métal sous-jacent à l'humidité provoquant la rouille.



### Éviter une exposition excessive à la lumière directe du soleil et à la chaleur

Gardez votre bureau à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil et évitez l'exposition à des sources de chaleur pendant de longues périodes, car une décoloration et une fissuration de la finition de surface peuvent se produire.



### Ne maltraitez pas le Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

Même les bureaux les plus résistants ne pourront pas résister à une utilisation constante, brutale et inappropriée. Gardez votre bureau à l'écart des chocs réguliers, des chutes et des objets pointus.



### Ne placez pas d'objets chauds directement sur le bureau

Ne placez jamais d'objets chauds directement sur la surface métallique de votre bureau MAGNUS Pro. Utilisez toujours le tapis de bureau lorsqu'il est disponible, ou des sous-verres et des supports pour ordinateur portable pour protéger la surface de la chaleur extrême.



### Ne pas ouvrir les composants électriques

**AVERTISSEMENT :** N'essayez pas d'ouvrir l'étui du boîtier de commande, du panneau de commande, des colonnes de pied et des moteurs. Il n'y a pas de pièces réparables par l'utilisateur dans ces composants. Si votre bureau nécessite un entretien, contactez notre service clientèle pour obtenir de l'aide. Ne faites jamais fonctionner (module de réglage de la hauteur et d'alimentation) ce poste de travail si celui-ci a un cordon ou une prise endommagée.



### Gardez le cadre du bureau à l'écart des liquides

**AVERTISSEMENT :** L'humidité peut endommager les composants électriques et le système d'exploitation. Avant le nettoyage, le bureau doit être débranché de l'alimentation électrique. Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec ou légèrement humide et assurez-vous de le laisser sécher suffisamment. Ne vaporisez pas de solutions de nettoyage directement sur les composants électriques du bureau.

## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Matière en Similicuir

Le similicuir résiste aux taches et est simple à nettoyer. Pour la poussière ou les taches, essuyez simplement le cuir avec un torchon légèrement humide. Faites sécher le tapis complètement après l'avoir nettoyé. Aspirez pour vous débarrasser des particules ou de la poussière. Pour éviter d'égratigner le similicuir, aspirez attentivement et avec soin et utilisez un embout avec une brosse douce.

Pour un nettoyage plus efficace, utilisez un produit nettoyant pour cuir tel que notre **Nettoyant Cuir Secretlab Premium**. Utilisez le spray pour en mettre une petite quantité sur un tissu en micro-fibre propre et frottez doucement la surface du cuir.

Pour un entretien rapide et régulier, nous recommandons nos **Lingettes en Cuir Secretlab**. Nettoyez votre tapis de bureau et laissez-le sécher complètement avant utilisation.



## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Matière en Microsuède



Le microsuède est délicat et demande un soin régulier. Gardez la surface sèche à tout instant. De façon régulière, retirez la poussière avec un tissu en micro-fibre pour éviter l'accumulation de poussière.

Pour enlever toute particule ou débris, passez un coup de brosse souple ou d'aspirateur sur le tissu capitonné. Assurez vous de le faire contre le grain du tissu.

Le microsuède n'est pas résistant à l'eau, gardez-le donc à distance de l'humidité. Toute coulure ou goutte doit être rapidement époncée avec un tissu absorbant sec ou un morceau de papier essuie-tout. Évitez d'utiliser des tissus ou papier essuie-tout ayant un imprimé en couleur car cela pourrait entraîner un transfert d'encre sur le matériau.



### Besoin d'aide ?

Contactez-nous grâce à notre page contact sur [secretlab.eu/contact](https://secretlab.eu/contact).

Notre équipe d'experts reviendra vers vous dès que possible !

El Secretlab MAGNUS Pro cuenta con un chasis de acero extremadamente resistente y duradero, y está hecho para durar. Sin embargo, se recomienda un cuidado adecuado y regular para asegurar que continúe en buenas condiciones durante mucho tiempo.

## Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

---



### No utilices tu escritorio fuera de su propósito previsto

El uso inadecuado puede dañar tu escritorio o incluso causar lesiones. Para garantizar tu seguridad, sigue siempre las instrucciones de uso.



### No sobrecargues tu escritorio

Nunca coloques artículos más pesados de la capacidad máxima de peso indicada de tu escritorio. Hacerlo puede afectar la capacidad de tu escritorio para funcionar según lo previsto.



### Limpia la parte superior del escritorio con un paño ligeramente húmedo

Utiliza una solución de jabón suave y agua tibia aplicada a un paño húmedo para eliminar la suciedad y las impurezas de la superficie o accesorios. Secar con un paño limpio inmediatamente después.



### No utilices depuradores abrasivos ni limpiadores agresivos

Evita los limpiadores abrasivos, ya que pueden dañar el acabado con recubrimiento de polvo de tu escritorio, exponiendo potencialmente el metal subyacente a la humedad que induce la oxidación.



### Evita la exposición excesiva a la luz solar directa y al calor

Mantén tu escritorio alejado de la luz solar directa y evita la exposición a fuentes de calor durante períodos prolongados, ya que puede ocurrir decoloración y agrietamiento del acabado de la superficie.



### No maltrates el Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

Incluso los escritorios más duros no serán capaces de soportar el uso constante y rudo e inapropiado. Mantén tu escritorio alejado de impactos regulares, caídas y objetos punzantes.



### No coloques artículos calientes directamente

Nunca coloques elementos calientes directamente sobre la superficie metálica de tu escritorio MAGNUS Pro. Utiliza siempre la alfombrilla de escritorio donde esté disponible, o posavasos y soportes para portátiles para proteger la superficie del calor extremo.



### No abras los componentes eléctricos

**ADVERTENCIA:** No intentes abrir la carcasa de la Caja de Control, el Panel de Control, las Columnas de las Patas y los Motores. No hay piezas reparables por el usuario dentro de las unidades de control del motor o las columnas de las patas. Si tu escritorio requiere servicio, comunícate con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente para obtener ayuda. Nunca operes (ajuste de altura y módulo de alimentación) esta estación de trabajo si tienes un cable o enchufe dañado.



### Mantén el marco del escritorio alejado de líquidos

**ADVERTENCIA:** La humedad puede dañar los componentes eléctricos y el sistema operativo. Antes de la limpieza, el escritorio debe estar desconectado de la fuente de alimentación. Limpia solo con un paño seco o ligeramente húmedo y asegúrate de dejar que se seque lo suficiente. No rocíes soluciones de limpieza directamente sobre los componentes eléctricos del escritorio.

## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Material de Polipiel

El polipiel es resistente a las manchas y fácil de limpiar. Para la suciedad y las manchas, basta con limpiar la piel con un paño ligeramente humedecido con agua. Deja que la alfombrilla de escritorio se seque completamente después de limpiarla. Pasa el aspirador para eliminar las partículas sueltas o la suciedad. Para evitar rayar la polipiel, ten cuidado al pasar el aspirador y utiliza un accesorio de cepillo suave.

Para una limpieza más eficaz, utiliza un producto de limpieza para cuero, como nuestro **Limpiador de cuero Premium Secretlab**. Pulveriza una pequeña cantidad sobre un paño de microfibra limpio y limpia suavemente la superficie de cuero.

Para un mantenimiento rápido y regular, recomendamos nuestras **Toallitas para cuero Secretlab**. Limpia tu alfombrilla de escritorio y deja que se seque completamente antes de usarla.



## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Material de microsuede



El material de microsuede es delicado y requiere un cuidado regular. Mantén seca la superficie del material en todo momento. Regularmente, quita el polvo con un paño de microfibra seco para evitar que se cree suciedad.

Para eliminar las partículas sueltas y la suciedad, quita el polvo de la tapicería con un cepillo suave o un aspirador. Asegúrate de quitar el polvo a contrapelo de la tapicería.

El microsuede no es resistente al agua, así que mantenlos alejados del agua. Cualquier derrame debe absorberse rápidamente con un paño seco y absorbente o una toalla de papel. Evita utilizar paños absorbentes estampados o toallas de papel, ya que pueden desprender tinta sobre el material.



### ¿Necesitas ayuda?

Ponte en contacto con nosotros a través de nuestra página de contacto en [secretlab.eu/contact](https://secretlab.eu/contact), y los expertos de nuestro equipo de soporte se pondrán en contacto contigo lo antes posible.



La Secretlab MAGNUS Pro presenta una scocca in acciaio estremamente resistente e robusta, creata per durare. Tuttavia, è necessario assicurarsi di applicare una cura corretta e regolare per continuare a mantenerla in buone condizioni, a lungo.

## Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

---



### Non utilizzare la scrivania al di fuori della sua destinazione d'uso

L'uso improprio può danneggiare la scrivania e causare lesioni.  
Per accertarne la sicurezza, seguire sempre le istruzioni per l'uso.



### Non sovraccaricare la scrivania

Non mettere mai sulla scrivania oggetti più pesanti della capacità massima di carico indicata.  
Facendo così l'abilità di funzionare a dovere della scrivania potrebbe essere compromessa.



### Pulisci il piano di lavoro con un panno umido

Utilizza una soluzione di sapone delicato e acqua calda applicata su un panno umido per eliminare sporco e impurità dalla superficie o dagli accessori. Asciugarla subito dopo con un panno asciutto.



### Non usare spazzole abrasive o detergenti aggressivi

Evitare i detergenti abrasivi che possono danneggiare la finitura verniciata a polvere della scrivania, rivelando potenzialmente il metallo sottostante che potrebbe arrugginire.



### Evitare l'esposizione eccessiva a luce del sole diretta e calore

Tenere la scrivania lontano dalla luce del sole diretta ed evitare di esporla a fonti di calore per lunghi periodi, perché la finitura della superficie potrebbe scolorire e screpolarsi.



### Non abusare della Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

Anche le scrivanie più resistenti non possono sopportare il costante utilizzo rozzo e inappropriato.  
Tenere la scrivania lontano da continui impatti, gocciolii e oggetti affilati.



### Non mettere a diretto contatto oggetti caldi

Non mettere mai oggetti caldi a diretto contatto con la superficie di metallo della scrivania MAGNUS Pro. Usa sempre il tappetino da scrivania, quando disponibile, o sottobicchieri e supporti per laptop per proteggere la superficie dal calore estremo.



### Non aprire le componenti elettriche

**ATTENZIONE:** Non provare ad aprire l'alloggio della Scatola di Controllo, del Pannello di Controllo, delle Colonne delle Gambe e dei Motori. Non ci sono parti utilizzabili dall'utente nelle unità di controllo del motore o delle colonne delle gambe. Se la scrivania necessitasse di manutenzione, contatta la nostra assistenza clienti. Non utilizzare mai (regolazione dell'altezza e modulo di alimentazione) questa postazione se ha cavo o presa danneggiati.



### Tenere il telaio della scrivania lontano dai liquidi

**ATTENZIONE:** L'umidità potrebbe danneggiare le componenti elettriche e il sistema operativo. Prima della pulizia, la scrivania deve essere scollegata dalla fonte di alimentazione. Pulire solo con un panno asciutto o leggermente umido e far asciugare adeguatamente. Non spruzzare soluzioni detergenti direttamente sulle componenti elettriche della scrivania.

## Secretlab MAGPAD™ in Similpelle

La similpelle è resistente alle macchie ed è facile da pulire. In caso di sporco e macchie, basterà pulire la similpelle con un panno leggermente inumidito con acqua. Lasciare asciugare completamente il tappetino dopo la pulizia. Utilizzare l'aspirapolvere per eliminare sporco o briciole. Per evitare di graffiare la similpelle, fare attenzione durante l'aspirazione, e utilizzare l'accessorio a spazzola morbida.

Per una pulizia più efficace, utilizzare un prodotto per la pulizia della pelle, come il nostro **Detergente per Pelle Secretlab Premium**. Spruzzarne una piccola quantità su un panno in microfibra pulito, e strofinare delicatamente la superficie in pelle.

Per una manutenzione veloce e regolare, raccomandiamo le nostre **Salviette per Pelle Secretlab**. Pulire il tappetino da scrivania e lasciarlo asciugare completamente prima di utilizzarlo.



## Secretlab MAGPAD™ in Velluto



Il velluto è un tessuto delicato che necessita di cura regolare. Tenere sempre asciutta la superficie in questo tessuto. Regolarmente, spolverare con un panno asciutto in microfibra, per evitare che si accumuli lo sporco.

Per eliminare sporco e briciole, spolverare il rivestimento con una spazzola morbida o un'aspirapolvere. Assicurarsi di spolverare andando nel senso opposto della trama del rivestimento.

Il velluto non è impermeabile, quindi tenerlo lontano dall'acqua. In caso di versamento di liquidi, questo deve essere rapidamente assorbito con un panno asciutto o della carta assorbente. Evitare di utilizzare panni o carta assorbente con stampe, perché l'inchiostro potrebbe essere assorbito dal materiale.



### Hai bisogno di aiuto?

Contattaci attraverso la nostra pagina di contatto su [secretlab.eu/contact](https://secretlab.eu/contact), e il nostro team di esperti dell'assistenza ti risponderà il prima possibile!

De Secretlab MAGNUS Pro heeft een extreem stevig en duurzaam stalen chassis, en is gemaakt om lang mee te gaan. Goede en regelmatige zorg wordt echter geadviseerd om ervoor te zorgen dat het in goede conditie blijft voor een lange tijd.

## Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

---



### Gebruik je bureau niet buiten het beoogde doel

Onjuist gebruik kan je armleuning beschadigen of zelfs letsel veroorzaken. Volg altijd de gegeven instructies om je veiligheid te garanderen.



### Overbelast uw bureau niet

Plaats nooit items zwaarder dan de aangegeven maximale gewichtscapaciteit op uw bureau. Dit kan van invloed zijn op het vermogen van uw bureau om te functioneren zoals bedoeld.



### Reinig het bureaublad met een licht vochtige doek

Gebruik een oplossing van milde zeep en warm water op een vochtige doek om vuil en onzuiverheden te verwijderen. Droog onmiddellijk daarna af met een schone doek.



### Gebruik geen schurende scrubbers of agressieve reinigingsmiddelen

Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen, omdat ze de poedercoating van uw bureau kunnen beschadigen, waardoor het onderliggende metaal mogelijk wordt blootgesteld aan roestverwekkend vocht.



### Vermijd overmatige blootstelling aan direct zonlicht en hitte

Houd uw bureau uit de buurt van direct zonlicht en vermijd langdurige blootstelling aan warmtebronnen, omdat vervaging en barsten van de oppervlakteafwerking kunnen optreden.



### Maak geen misbruik van het Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

Zelfs de zwaarste armleuningen zullen niet bestand zijn tegen ruw en ongepast gebruik. Houd uw bureau uit de buurt van regelmatige schokken, vallen en scherpe voorwerpen.



### Plaats geen hete voorwerpen direct erop

Plaats nooit hete voorwerpen rechtstreeks op het metalen oppervlak van uw MAGNUS Pro-bureau. Gebruik altijd de bureaumat waar beschikbaar, of onderzetters en laptopstandaards om het oppervlak tegen extreme hitte te beschermen.



### Open geen elektrische onderdelen

**WAARSCHUWING:** Probeer de behuizing van de bedieningskast, het bedieningspaneel, de pootkolommen en de motoren niet te openen. Er bevinden zich geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker kunnen worden onderhouden in de motorbesturingseenheden of beenkolommen. Mocht uw bureau onderhoud nodig hebben, neem dan contact op met onze klantenservice voor hulp. Gebruik dit werkstation nooit (hoogteverstelling en voedingsmodule) als het een beschadigd snoer of een beschadigde stekker heeft.



### Houd bureaulijst uit de buurt van vloeistoffen

**WAARSCHUWING:** Vochtigheid kan de elektrische componenten en het besturingssysteem beschadigen. Voorafgaand aan de reiniging moet het bureau worden losgekoppeld van de voeding. Reinig alleen met een droge of licht vochtige doek en zorg ervoor dat deze voldoende droog is. Spuit reinigungsoplossingen niet rechtstreeks op de elektrische componenten van het bureau.

## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Kunstleer Materiaal

Het kunstleer is bestand tegen vlekken en gemakkelijk schoon te maken. Voor vuil en vlekken veeg je het leer gewoon schoon met een doek die licht bevochtigd is met water. Laat de bureaumat na het schoonmaken volledig drogen. Stofzuig om losse deeltjes of vuil te verwijderen. Wees voorzichtig met stofzuigen en gebruik een zachte borstel om krassen op het kunstleer te voorkomen.

Gebruik voor een effectievere reiniging een leerreinigingsproduct zoals onze **Secretlab Premium Leather Cleaner**. Spuit een kleine hoeveelheid op een schone microvezeldoek en veeg het leren oppervlak voorzichtig schoon.

Voor een snel en regelmatig onderhoud raden we onze **Secretlab Leather Wipes** aan. Veeg je bureaumat af en laat hem volledig drogen voor gebruik.



## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Microsuède Materiaal



Het microsuède materiaal is delicaat en moet regelmatig worden verzorgd. Houd het oppervlak van het materiaal altijd droog. Stof de bekleding regelmatig af met een droge microvezeldoek om opeenhoping van vuil te voorkomen.

Stof de bekleding af met een zachte borstel of een stofzuiger om losse deeltjes en vuil te verwijderen. Zorg ervoor dat je tegen de nerf van de bekleding in stoft.

Microsuède is niet waterbestendig, dus houd ze uit de buurt van water. Gemorste vloeistoffen moeten onmiddellijk worden opgenomen met een droge, absorberende doek of papieren handdoek. Vermijd het gebruik van bedrukte absorberende doeken of papieren handdoeken, omdat deze inkt kunnen afgeven op het materiaal.



### Hulp nodig?

Neem contact met ons op via onze contactpagina op [secretlab.eu/contact](https://secretlab.eu/contact), en ons deskundige supportteam neemt zo snel mogelijk zo snel mogelijk contact met u op!

Secretlab MAGNUS Pro har et ekstremt robust og slidstærkt stål chassis og er fremstillet til at holde i lang tid. Korrekt og regelmæssig pleje anbefales dog for at sikre, at det forbliver i god stand i lang tid.

## Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

---



### Brug kun bordet til tilsigtede formål

Ukorrekt brug kan beskadige bordet eller endda forårsage skader. For optimal sikkerhed skal du altid følge brugsvejledningerne.



### Overbelast ikke dit bord

Placer aldrig genstande, som er tungere end den angivne maksimale vægtpacitet på dit bord. Det kan påvirke bordets evne til at fungere efter hensigten.



### Rengør bordpladen med let fugtig klud

Brug en opløsning af mild sæbe og varmt vand, påført med en fugtig klud for at fjerne snavs og urenheder fra overfladen eller tilbehør. Tør med en ren klud umiddelbart bagefter.



### Brug ikke skuresvampe eller stærke rengøringsmidler

Undgå skuremidler, da de kan beskadige bordets pulverlakerede overflade, hvilket potentielt udsætter det underliggende metal for fugt og fremmer rust.



### Undgå overdreven eksponering af direkte sollys og varme

Hold bordet væk fra direkte sollys og undgå at udsætte det for varmekilder i længere perioder, eftersom overfladen kan falme og slå revner.



### Misbrug ikke Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

Selv de mest robuste borde vil ikke være i stand til at klare konstant grov og uhensigtsmæssig brug. Hold bordet væk fra regelmæssige påvirkninger, vand og skarpe genstande.



### Placer ikke varme ting direkte

Placer aldrig varme genstande direkte på metaloverfladen på dit MAGNUS Pro-bord. Brug altid bordunderlag, når det er muligt, eller brikker og laptopstativer for at beskytte overfladen mod ekstrem varme.



### Åbn ikke elektriske komponenter

**ADVARSEL:** Forsøg ikke at åbne kontrolboksen, kontrolpanel, bordben og motorer. Der er ingen brugerservicedele inde i motorstyringsenhederne eller bordben. Hvis dit bord kræver service, skal du kontakte vores kundesupport for at få hjælp. Brug aldrig (højdejustering og strømmodul) denne arbejdsstation, hvis den har en beskadiget ledning eller stik.



### Hold bordrammen væk fra væsker

**ADVARSEL:** Fugtighed kan beskadige de elektriske komponenter og operativsystemet. Før rengøring skal bordet afkobles fra strømforsyningen. Rengør kun med en tør eller lidt fugtig klud og sørg for at tillade det at tørre tilstrækkeligt. Sprøjt ikke rengøringsmidler direkte på bordets elektriske komponenter.

## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Kunstlæder-materiale

Kunstlæderet er modstandsdygtigt overfor pletter og er nemt at gøre rent. For at fjerne snavs og pletter, skal du blot tørre læderet af med en fugtig klæd. Lad bordunderlaget tørre helt efter rengøring. Brug en støvsuger for at fjerne støv og snavs. Undgå at ridse kunstlæderet, når du støvsuger det, ved at bruge det bløde børstehoved.

For mere omfattende rengøring, skal du bruge et rengøringsmiddel beregnet til læder, såsom vores **Secretlab Premium Læderrens**. Påfør en lille smule på en ren mikrofiberklud og tør forsigtigt læderets overflade af.

For hurtig og regelmæssig rengøring, anbefaler vi vores **Secretlab Wipes til Læder**. Tør underlaget af og lad det tørre helt før brug.



## Secretlab MAGPAD™ Mikroruskind-materiale



Mikroruskindet er sart og kræver regelmæssig vedligeholdelse. Hold altid materialets overflade tørt. Kræver regelmæssig aftørring med en tør mikrofiberklud for at undgå ophobning af snavs.

For at fjerne løs snavs og skidt, skal du aftørre stoffet med en blød børste eller støvsuger. Sørg for at aftørre mod stoffets fibre.

Mikroruskind er ikke vandafvisende, så hold vand væk fra det. Spildes der på det, skal der straks påføres en absorberende klud eller køkkenrulle. Undgå brug af kunstigt farvede klude eller køkkenrulle, da de kan smitte af på materialet.



### Brug for hjælp?

Kom i kontakt med os via vores kontaktformular på [secretlab.eu/contact](https://secretlab.eu/contact), og vores kundeservice vil vende tilbage til dig hurtigst muligt!

Secretlab MAGNUS Pro har ett extremt robust och hållbart stålchassi och är gjord för att hålla länge.

Korrekt och regelbunden skötsel rekommenderas dock för att se till att den fortsätter att hålla sig i gott skick under lång tid.

## Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

---



### Använd inte skrivbordet utanför dess avsedda syfte

Felaktig användning kan skada skrivbordet eller till och med orsaka skador.

För att garantera din säkerhet ska du alltid följa bruksanvisningarna.



### Överlasta inte skrivbordet

Placera aldrig föremål som är tyngre än den angivna maximala viktkapaciteten för skrivbordet.

Om du gör det kan det påverka skrivbordets förmåga att fungera som avsett.



### Rengör bordsskivan med en lätt fuktig trasa

Använd en lösning av mild tvål och varmt vatten som appliceras på en fuktig trasa för att avlägsna smuts och orenheter från ytan eller tillbehören. Torka med en ren trasa omedelbart efteråt.



### Använd inte slipande skrubbar eller starka rengöringsmedel

Undvik slipande rengöringsmedel eftersom de kan skada skrivbordets pulverlackerade yta och eventuellt utsätta den underliggande metallen för rostframkallande fukt.



### Undvik överdriven exponering för direkt solljus och värme

Håll skrivbordet borta från direkt solljus och undvik att utsättas för värmekällor under längre perioder, eftersom ytan kan blekna och spricka.



### Sköt om ditt Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

Inte ens det tuffaste skrivbordet klarar av att stå emot konstant grov och olämplig användning.

Håll skrivbordet borta från regelbundna stötar, fall och vassa föremål.



### Placera inte heta föremål direkt på

Placera aldrig heta föremål direkt på metallytan på ditt MAGNUS Pro-bord. Använd alltid bordsunderlägget om det finns tillgängligt, eller underlägg och bärbara datorstativ för att skydda ytan från extrem värme.



### Öppna inte elektriska komponenter

**VARNING:** Försök inte att öppna höljet till Kontrollboxen, Kontrollpanelen, Bordsbenen och Motorerna. Det finns inga delar som kan servas av användaren inuti Motorstyrenheterna eller Bordsbenen. Om ditt skrivbord skulle behöva service, kontakta vår kundtjänst för att få hjälp. Använd aldrig (höjdjustering och kraftmodul) denna arbetsstation om den har en skadad sladd eller stickpropp.



### Håll skrivbordsramen borta från vätskor

**VARNING:** Fukt kan skada de elektriska komponenterna och operativsystemet. Före rengöring måste skrivbordet kopplas bort från strömförsörjningen. Rengör endast med en torr eller lätt fuktig trasa och se till att låta den torka tillräckligt. Spraya inte rengöringslösningar direkt på skrivbordets elektriska komponenter.

## Secretlab MAGPAD™ i konstläder

Konstlädret är motståndskraftigt mot fläckar och är lätt att rengöra. Smuts och fläckar torkas enkelt bort med en fuktig trasa. Låt skrivbordsmattan torka ordentligt efter rengöringen. Dammsug för att avlägsna lösa partiklar eller smuts. För att undvika repor på konstlädret bör du använda dig av en mjuk borste och vara försiktig när du dammsuger.

För mer effektiv rengöring kan du använda en läderrengöringsprodukt, t.ex. **Secretlab Förstklassigt rengöringsmedel för läder**. Spruta en liten mängd på en ren mikrofiberduk och torka försiktigt av läderytan.

För snabb, regelbunden rengöring rekommenderar vi våra **Secretlab Rengöringsdukar för läder**. Torka av skrivbordsmattan och låt den torka helt innan du använder den.



## Secretlab MAGPAD™ i mockaimmitation



Mockaimmitation är känsligt och kräver regelbunden skötsel. Se till att materialets yta alltid är torr. Damma regelbundet med en torr mikrofiberduk för att förhindra att smuts samlas.

För att avlägsna lösa partiklar och smuts kan du dammsuga klädseln med en mjuk borste eller en dammsugare. Se till att du dammar mot klädselns ådring.

Mockaimmitation är inte vattenavvisande, så undvik att materialet kommer i kontakt med vatten. Eventuellt spill ska omedelbart sugas upp med en torr, absorberande trasa eller pappershandduk. Undvik att använda absorberande trasor eller pappershanddukar med tryck eftersom dessa kan lämna ifrån sig bläck på materialet.



### Behöver du hjälp?

Hör av dig till oss via vår kontaktsida på [secretlab.eu/contact](https://secretlab.eu/contact) så återkommer vårt professionella supportteam till dig så snart som möjligt!



Secretlab MAGNUS Pro ma niezwykle wytrzymałą i trwałą stalową obudowę i jest wytrzymały. Zalecana jest jednak właściwa i regularna pielęgnacja, aby zapewnić jego utrzymanie w dobrym stanie przez długi czas.

## Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

---



### Nie używaj biurka niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem

Niewłaściwe użytkowanie może uszkodzić biurko, a nawet spowodować obrażenia. Aby zapewnić sobie bezpieczeństwo, zawsze postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją użytkowania.



### Nie przeciążaj biurka

Nigdy nie umieszczaj przedmiotów cięższych niż podany maksymalny udźwig biurka. Może to wpłynąć na zdolność biurka do działania zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.



### Czyść blat biurka wilgotną ściereczką

Użyj roztworu łagodnego mydła i ciepłej wody nałożonego na wilgotną szmatkę, aby usunąć brud i zanieczyszczenia z powierzchni lub akcesoriów. Natychmiast osusz czystą szmatką.



### Nie używaj szorujących ani ostrych środków czyszczących

Unikaj szorujących środków czyszczących, ponieważ mogą one uszkodzić malowane proszkowo wykończenie biurka, potencjalnie narażając metal pod spodem na działanie wilgoci wywołującej rdzę.



### Unikaj nadmiernego wystawienia na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych i ciepła

Trzymaj biurko z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego i unikaj wystawienia na źródła ciepła przez dłuższy czas, ponieważ może wystąpić blaknięcie i pęknięcie wykończenia powierzchni.



### Nie nadużywaj Secretlab MAGNUS Pro

Nawet najwytrzymalsze biurka nie będą w stanie wytrzymać niewłaściwego użytkowania. Chroń swoje biurko od regularnych uderzeń, upadków i ostrych przedmiotów.



### Nie umieszczaj gorących przedmiotów bezpośrednio na powierzchni

Nigdy nie umieszczaj gorących przedmiotów bezpośrednio na metalowej powierzchni biurka MAGNUS Pro. Zawsze używaj podkładki na biurko, jeśli to możliwe, lub podkładek i podstawek pod laptopa, aby chronić powierzchnię przed ekstremalnym ciepłem.



### Nie otwieraj elementów elektrycznych

**OSTRZEŻENIE:** Nie próbuj otwierać obudowy Skrzynki Kontrolnej, Panelu Sterowania, Kolumn Nóg i Silników. W tych podzespołach nie ma części, które mogłyby być serwisowane przez użytkownika. Jeśli Twoje biurko wymaga serwisowania, skontaktuj się z naszym działem obsługi klienta w celu uzyskania pomocy. Nigdy nie używaj (regulacja wysokości i moduł zasilania) tej stacji roboczej, jeśli ma uszkodzony przewód lub wtyczkę. Wszystkie elementy elektryczne należy trzymać z dala od wody i wysokiej wilgotności.



### Trzymaj ramę biurka z dala od płynów

**OSTRZEŻENIE:** Wilgoć może uszkodzić podzespoły elektryczne i system operacyjny. Przed czyszczeniem biurko należy odłączyć od zasilania. Czyść tylko suchą lub lekko wilgotną szmatką i pozostaw do wystarczającego wyschnięcia. Nie rozpylaj roztworów czyszczących bezpośrednio na elementy elektryczne biurka.

## Materiał Eko Skóry Secretlab MAGPAD™

Eko skóra jest odporna na plamy i łatwo ją utrzymać w czystości. W przypadku plam i brudu po prostu przetrzyj skórę do czysta, używając ściereczki zwilżonej wodą. Po wyczyszczeniu pozostaw matę na biurko do całkowitego wyschnięcia. Odkurz ją, aby usunąć kurz lub okruchy. Aby uniknąć zadrapania eko skóry, odkurzaj ją ostrożnie i używaj nakładki z miękką szczotką.

Dla bardziej skutecznego czyszczenia, użyj środka do czyszczenia skóry, takiego jak nasz **Środek do Czyszczenia Skóry Secretlab Premium**. Nałóż małą ilość na czystą ściereczkę z mikrofibry i delikatnie przetrzyj powierzchnię skóry.

Dla szybkiego, regularnego czyszczenia, polecamy nasze **Chusteczki do Skóry Secretlab**. Przetrzyj matę na biurko i przed użyciem pozostaw ją do całkowitego wyschnięcia.



## Materiał Mikroamszu Secretlab MAGPAD™



Materiał mikroamszu jest delikatny i wymaga ciągłej konserwacji. Zawsze chroń powierzchnię materiału od wilgoci. Regularnie odkurzaj go suchą ściereczką z mikrofibry, aby zapobiec gromadzeniu się brudu.

Aby usunąć okruchy i kurz, odkurzaj tapicerkę przy użyciu miękkiej szczotki lub odkurzacza. Odkurzaj wzdłuż włókien tapicerki.

Mikroamsz nie jest wodoodporny, dlatego należy chronić go od wody. Wszelkie rozlane płyny należy natychmiast zetrzeć suchą, chłonną szmatką lub ręcznikiem papierowym. Unikaj używania ściereczek chłonnych lub ręczników papierowych z nadrukiem, ponieważ mogą one uwolnić atrament na materiał.



### Potrzebujesz pomocy?

Skontaktuj się z nami korzystając ze strony kontaktu na [secretlab.eu/contact](https://secretlab.eu/contact), a nasi eksperci z zespołu obsługi klienta skontaktują się z tobą tak szybko, jak to możliwe!